

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. 14-1688

SYED FARHAJ HASSAN *et al.*,)
)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

CASE NO. 2:12-CV-03401-WJM

Allen P. Pegg, Esq.
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
600 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2700
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 459-6500
allen.pegg@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Brief Overview of the Historical Significance that the <u>Quest for Religious Liberty Has Played this Country</u>	14
II. The NYPD Program Has Significantly <u>Chilled Muslims’ Free Exercise of Their Faith</u>	17
III. Religious Monitoring of the Sort at Issue Here Will Chill the Free Exercise of Religion – <u>Be It a Majority or Minority Religion in Question</u>	21
IV. Other Circuits Have Recognized that Religious Monitoring Has <u>a Chilling Effect on the Free Exercise of the Targeted Religion</u>	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 F. Supp. 537 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....	28
<i>Dronenburg v. Zech</i> , 741 F.2d 1388 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	22
<i>Everson v. Bd. Of Ed. Of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	14, 15, 16, 25
<i>Hamid Hassan Raza v. City of New York</i> , Case No. 1:13-cv-03448 (E.D.N.Y. June 18, 2013).....	19
<i>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div'n</i> , Case No. 71-cv-2203 (S.D.N.Y.).....	3, 20
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	22
<i>Muslim Cmty. Ass'n of Ann Arbor v. Ashcroft</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 592 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	28
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	29
<i>Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of the Religious Soc'y of Friends v. Tate</i> , 519 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	26, 28
<i>Riggs v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 916 F.2d 582 (10th Cir. 1990)	28

<i>Sch. Dist. Of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	16
<i>Smith v. Brady</i> , 972 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	24

OTHER CASES

<i>McNair v. Worldwide Church of God</i> , 242 Cal. Rptr. 823 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).....	24
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(1).....	17
-------------------------------	----

RULES

Appellate Rule 32.1.....	31
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5),.....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	31
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment.....	passim
U.S. Const. Amendment I.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Diala Shamas & Nermeen Arastu, <i>Mapping Muslims: NYPD Spying and Its Impact on American Muslims</i> (2013), http://www.law.cuny.edu/academics/clinics/ immigration/clear/Mapping-Muslims.pdf (last visited July 8, 2014)	17, 18, 25
J. Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i>	15
J. Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i>	16

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)15

Rev. Dr. C. Welton Gaddy & Rev. Barry W. Lynn, *FIRST FREEDOM FIRST* (Beacon Press 2008)15, 17

Tom Lininger, *Sects, Lies, and Videotape: The Surveillance and Infiltration of Religious Groups*, 89 Iowa L. Rev. 120121, 23
